DOCKET NOS. 50-443 AND 50-444 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, ET AL NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

Notice is hereby given that the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 3 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-135 and Amendment No. 3 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-136 issued to the Public Service Company of New Hampshire, The United Illuminating Company, Central Maine Power Company, Central Vermont Public Service Corporation, Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company, Montaup Electric Company, New Bedford Gas & Edison Light Company, New England Power Company, Town of Hudson, Massachusetts, Light and Power Department, Vermont Electric Cooperative, Inc., Bangor Hydro-Electric Company, Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company, Maine Public Service Company and Taunton Municipal Lighting Plant. The amendments reflect changes in ownership and transfer of shares of the Seabrook Station. Units 1 and 2 (the facility), located in Rockingham County, New Hampshire. The amendments are effective as of their date of issuance.

These amendments provide for the addition of New Hampshire Electric Coop, Inc., and the reinstatement of The Connecticut Light and Power Company as applicants for all licenses previously requested, and the transfer of partial ownership shares as noted in the construction permit amendments for these applicants and for ten other continuing applicants.

The application for the amendments complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made

appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the amendment. Prior public notice of this amendment was not required since the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the application for amendments contained in Public Service Company of New Hampshire's letters, dated May 16, 1979, and March 14, 1980; (2) Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-135; (3) Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-136; and (4) the Commission's letter to Public Service Company of New Hampshire and the related Safety Evaluation attached thereto.

All of these items are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, NW, Washington, D.C. and at the Exeter Public Library, Front Street, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833.

A copy of items (2) and (3) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this (Eday of Cliquet,

1980.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

B. J. Youngblood, Chief Licensing Branch No. 1 Division of Licensing